



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 2614/2011

Sd. Akhtar Sd. Ajgar and Ors. .Vs. Nagar Parishad and Ors.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Ms G. Tiwari, Advocate for petitioners.
Mr. A. Parchure, advocate for respondent No.1

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE, J.
DATE : SEPTEMBER 19, 2024

On 05.09.2024, following order was passed.

“Learned counsel for respondent no.1 submits that his client i.e. respondent no.1 is not in contact with him and even after issuance of intimation, he has not responded. He seeks time to reissue and make another attempt to get instructions. Time granted. Stand over to 19-9-2024.”

Mr. Anand Parchure, learned counsel has tendered across the bar pursis stating therein that respondent No.1 has not given any instructions despite receiving notice from him. Accordingly, Mr. Parchure stands discharged.

Mr. G. Tiwari, learned counsel appears for petitioner Nos.2 to 4. She submits that Mr. P.C. Madkholkar, used to appear for all the respondents. After his demise, petitioner Nos.2 to 4 have contacted her. Petitioner No.1 is not traceable. Accordingly, she has filed power for petitioner Nos. 2 to 4.

Thus, it appears that petitioner No.1 is not in contact with the counsel. The other petitioners also could not provide details of petitioner No.1. The petition filed by petitioner No.1

therefore, stands dismissed as not prosecuted by him.
Consequences to follow.

Respondent No.1 – Chief Officer, Municipal Council, Mehkar has not responded to advocate's call despite letters/notices from him.

Issue bailable warrant in the sum of Rs.5,000/- against Chief Officer, Mehkar, returnable in four weeks. The warrant be served through Superintendent of Police, Buldhana.

(Anil L. Pansare, J.)

Kahale