



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAW) No.924 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION No.2614 OF 2011

(Sd. Akhtar Sd. Ajar and others Vs. Nagar Parishad, Mehkar and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Ms. Geeta Tiwari, Advocate for petitioner Nos.2,3 and 4.
Mr. K.P. Mahalle, Advocate for respondent No.1.
Mr. P.P. Deshmukh, Advocate for respondent No.4.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.
DATE : 21st JULY, 2025.

1. This is an application filed by the petitioners for amendment of the petition.
2. Ms. Geeta Tiwari, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that by way of proposed amendment petitioners want to add few paragraphs and few prayers which are basically on account of subsequent developments in the matter. She submits that during the pendency of the petition the petitioners have been granted regularization, although from subsequent dates and these developments need to be brought on record.
3. Mr. P.P. Deshmukh and Mr. K.P. Mahalle learned counsel appearing for the respondents opposes the application and submit that the proposed amendment is not necessary for deciding the controversy raised in the petition.
4. Having regard to the contents of the application and submissions advanced, the application is allowed.

5. Amendment be carried out within two weeks from today.

6. Application is disposed of.

WRIT PETITION No.2614 OF 2011

The respondents are at liberty to raise their objections to the amended portion by filing reply affidavit within four weeks.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)